allot, issue and deal with up to 115,715,269 Shares and the Company has not issued
any Shares under the General Mandate before the Placing. Assuming that all the
Convertible Bonds are successfully placed and converted into 61,538,461 Conversion
Shares based on the initial Conversion Price of HK$1.30, the Directors may issue up
to 54,176,808 Shares under the General Mandate after the Placing.

The Company will make an announcement on the results of the Placing upon the
Completion.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following table shows the simplified shareholding structure of the Company (i)
as at the date of this announcement; (ii) upon the conversion of the Convertible
Bonds in full at the initial Conversion Price, on the assumption that there is no
change to the issued share capital of the Company save for the conversion of the
Convertible Bonds and no adjustments to the Conversion Price; and (iii) upon the
conversion of the Convertible Bonds in full at the Minimum Reset Price:

As at the date of
this announcement

Immediately after
Completion

Shareholding based
on conversion of
the Convertible

Bonds in full at the
Minimum Reset

Price
Number of

Shares %
Number of

Shares %
Number of

Shares %

Shareholder
Mr. Poon Jing (note 1) 235,446,930 37.77 235,446,930 34.38 235,446,930 33.62
Mr. Fung Siu To,

Clement (note 2) 11,260,763 1.81 11,260,763 1.64 11,260,763 1.61
Subtotal 246,707,693 39.58 246,707,693 36.02 246,707,693 35.23

Others
A substantial Shareholder

(note 3) 84,264,629 13.52 84,264,629 12.31 84,264,629 12.03
Public 292,349,618 46.90 353,888,079 51.67 369,272,694 52.74
Subtotal 376,614,247 60.42 438,152,708 63.98 453,537,323 64.77

Total 623,321,940 100 684,860,401 100 700,245,016 100

— 9 —

Notes:

(1) Mr. Poon Jing is the managing director, chief executive and an executive Director of the

Company.

(2) Mr. Fung Siu To, Clement is the chairman and an executive Director of the Company.

(3) As shown in the register of members of the Company as at the date of this announcement, Dalton

Investments LLC, a substantial shareholder of the Company, holds 84,264,629 Shares,

representing approximately 13.52% of the total issued share capital of the Company. Dalton

Investment LLC has not nominated any Directors in the Board.

INFORMATION ABOUT THE GROUP

The Company is an investment holding company. The principal activities of its major